


it without mother trees.

I would also like to take a moment to be a voice for my two young daughters and all the 
children of our community.  The physical effects of climate change have started and will 
continue to get worse if we don’t act.  More than ever, we need to work together to keep 
mature trees and nature intact for future generations. Please use your power to make 
choices that include protecting and creating natural spaces for all citizens, not just on 
Woodland Trail, but everywhere in the city.   

Northfield is a great place to live and I appreciate the hard work that you do.  Thanks for 
taking the time to read this message.

With deep concern for the trees, 



From:
To: Sean Simonson
Subject: Online Form Submittal: Email Sean Simonson
Date: Sunday, August 08, 2021 8:21:39 AM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization.

Email Sean Simonson

To: Sean Simonson

First Name

Last Name

Reply Email

Subject Mill and Overlay Project 2022

File Upload Mill and Overlay Letter--

Comments August 9, 2021

To: Sean Simonson, Rhonda Pownell, David Bennett, Bryan
Hadley, Ben Martig, George Zuccolotto

From: 

Northfield, Mn 55057

Re: Trees and the 2022 Northwest Mill and Overlay Project 2022

We write to express concerns about the Mill and Overlay project
scheduled for calendar year 2022.

We attended the July 14 meeting at Greenvale Park Elementary
School but time and personnel limits made it hard for all
community members to discuss their concerns at length. So we
are raising some of our concerns in this letter. 

Our home at   is affected by this project at
two physical points at least: (1) the front of the house (southside
of the house) abutting Rolvaag Court and (2) the back of the
house (northside of the house) abutting Thye Parkway (on the
southside of Thye Parkway). 

We have a number of concerns about the project overall, but
here we focus on what is for us an especially serious matter. The
fate of the trees on Thye Parkway. 

We noted just before the July 14 meeting that trees on Thye





From: n
To: Sean Simonson
Subject: Online Form Submittal: Email Sean Simonson
Date: Thursday, August 05, 2021 3:18:42 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization.

Email Sean Simonson

To: Sean Simonson

First Name

Last Name

Reply Email

Subject 2022 Woodland Trail and North Avenue Street Project

File Upload

Comments Sean, this is a more concise letter of my thoughts now that I have
more facts and know the options (I attached a PDF as well):

Northfield Council Members and Mayor Pownell,

I am emailing you today regarding the proposed street
construction project on Woodland Trail and North Avenue for
2022. It’s my understanding you will be discussing this in your
August work session and voting in September. I live at 

 and our property backs up to North Avenue. We
have lived here for 22 years and are very familiar with the
neighborhood.

The initial proposal we received from the City showed a new bike
trail on the north side of North Avenue with no other options. We
learned at the information meeting on July 14 that other on-street
options were being considered. I am opposed to an off-street
bike path on the north side of North Avenue due to the loss of
literally hundreds of trees and significant drainage issues. These
are physical issues, but there are also the immense costs
involved in removing the trees and creating a drainage system. I
am in favor of on-street bike lanes.

In an era when we are concerned about climate change and the
need to plant trees, an off-street trail project would mandate the
removal of hundreds of mature trees. In questioning a city
engineer at the meeting, he thought it might be 1000 or more
trees. Replacing a 12” diameter tree with two one-inch saplings
will not replace the shade and CO2-reducing value of the 12” tree
for approximately 30 years, if not longer. Also note 2000 new



trees need to be watered for a minimum of 18 months depending
on size and drought conditions. Please drive along North Avenue
to fully comprehend how many trees would have to be removed
and replaced – and think of the associated cost.

Drainage has been a problem for decades in “Wang’s Woods”
and the George Rysgaard Preserve, the wooded area
encompassing the Woodland Trail area neighborhood. Most
water runoff runs south and collects in the woods on the north
side of North Avenue with significant ponding. As heavy multiple-
inch rainfall events have become more common, this problem
has worsened, resulting in significant standing water for days or
weeks. I know some neighbors have had growing problems with
seepage in their basements due to water leaching through the
saturated soil. To give you an idea of the water issue, I have
numerous neighbors who have sump pumps fail and have seen
water in their basement within 12 hours. Installation of a paved
bike trail and removal of trees would undoubtedly make the
problem much worse. Rerouting of sump pump hoses might
lessen the issue, but much of the problem is due to natural
rainfall. To protect nearby homes and the new bike trail, fixing the
drainage would be mandatory – and costly.

At the July 14th meeting, two on-street bike lane options were
presented in addition to the off-street trail. My overriding question
is what data has been used to predict the trail usage and traffic
east of Cannon Valley Drive? I question the usage of a trail and
making significant infrastructure changes without that data, so an
option with a physical barrier makes the least sense at this point.
I am 100% in favor of painted lanes on either side of the street.
As a bicyclist myself, I find going against traffic disconcerting and
I don’t feel safe. As for physical barriers, I think they would be a
real problem in the winter. They would be difficult for plows and
cars to see and the snow would be dumped into the bike lane.
That would force winter bikers and many runners into the vehicle
right-of-way until the snow and ice melted. As for the off-street
option, again as a bicyclist, I don’t think I’d ever use an off-street
bike path due to the necessity of stopping at every street
crossing. For the growing number of electric-assisted bikes, this
would be a problem as well. There is a sidewalk on the other side
of the street to satisfy the Safe Routes to School initiative.

As for the mill/overlay project on Woodland Trail, the engineers
say they have a right to remove anything on 12 feet on either
side of Woodland Trail. They have tagged every tree in that
buffer to document the trees. We were told they will only be
trimming trees that interfere with the right-of-way and that they
will not “clear cut” 12 feet on either side of the road. Some
trimming is certainly in order. I welcome that, and I will take them
at their word they will not clear cut 12 feet on either side of the
roadway. I would also ask that any healthy tree deemed too



close to the road be moved instead of being cut down.
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From:
To: Sean Simonson
Cc:
Subject: Project Questionnaire, 2022 NW Area Mill and Overlay Project
Date: Monday, July 26, 2021 3:01:04 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization.

1.  ROADWAY PAVEMENT CONDITION
        a.  Do you feel the pavement surface has deteriorated to the point it needs to be fixed?
                Please circle one:      YES

2.  STORM SEWER, STORM WATER DRAINAGE AND SURFACE EROSION

        I have observed ponding after a significant rain.  It is located at the intersection of Lincoln
        Parkway and Cannon Valley Drive.

Does your home or business have a sump pump?

        YES.  

If yes, would you be interested in a sumpline extended beyond the curb to hook your sump pump discharge to?

        NO

3.  SANITARY SEWER

        I have not experienced any problems with our sanitary sewer service

4.  WATERMAIN

        I have not experienced ay problems with our water service.

5.  I am not aware of sidewalks or trails that are missing that need to be added to the project.



































 

General Comments/ Questions: 

1) Specifically as to the proposed North Ave. trail addition:

a. Stating the obvious, we don't want a trail addition in our yard nor do we see a need

considering there's a sidewalk on the south side of the street. Do we as taxpayers have

any say in this matter? (Significant cost to taxpayers.)

b. What is the total cost of this trail addition? Can we see the budget breakdown?

c. Who's requesting that this trail be added? What did your feasibility study identify as

walking and biking traffic volume that necessitated adding a trail?

d. Subdivision plat references draining and utility easements being 10 feet in width and

adjoining street lines. Please identify the trail width and where it would be located on

our property.

e. How long has this trail addition been considered by the city and parks & rec

department?

f. Why wasn't there proactive planning to ramp or cut curb sections for this trail when

those curb sections were replaced in 2019? (An additional cost to taxpayers.)

g. What trees will be removed? How many in total will be removed?

h. Will the city be replacing trees along the property line?

i. Will the city offer to add the option of a privacy fence at their cost?

j. Who will be relocating sprinkler system lines and who bears that cost?

k. Will retaining walls be added in the areas that slope? Specifically, our yard slopes

downward to the street.

I. Will we be charged any special assessments?

m. Looking at the property map on the Dakota County website, assuming the city has an

additional easement on the "Cannon Valley Estates" parcel since the property line is

indented for that subdivision plat section on the Dakota County website map. Please

clarify.

2) North Ave. street mill and overlay

a. Will we be charged any special assessments?







































removing lots of trees and would permanantly destroy the feel of the neighborhood.  We have very little traffic and
the street is perfectly hospitible to walkers, runners, and bicyclists.  Many people have told me how they love walking

to threaten our safety.  I have 2 children that grew up in our house and walked to Greenvale school every day without
any worry for their safety.  In fact, North Ave has a sidewalk that is rarely completely cleared of snow in the winter.  That is

through the woods and I love it myself.  My wife and I walk the trail several times a day/week and rarely encounter a vehicle

I am VERY concerned about whatever bike trail you are considering on North Ave.  From your map and from the master
map from Toole Design Group on the City of Northfield's website, as well as the tagging of all the trees, it appears the city
is going to remove all the trees along the north side of North Ave. to put in a bike path.  If this is true, this is insanity.
Are we trying to reduce our carbon footprint by removing dozens of mature trees along North Ave and by putting down
an impervious bituminous surface that absorbs and emanates heat?!?  Not to mention the carbon cost of producing the

I would suggest removing the parking on North Ave and installing bike lanes along the sides of North Ave as a better

If you insist on a separate bike trail, an alternate solution would be to tear out the sidewalk on the south side of the North

bituminous itself or the enormous actual cost of removing the trees and laying down the bitiminous.

mainly used by walkers and joggers.  Bikers generally use the roadway.  I am a biker myself and I never use the city trails
solution.  From my observation over 22 years, I have rarely seen bikers on any of the trails on this side of town.  They are

If you still insist on a trail on the north side of North Ave, you need to strongly consider drainage.  The south end of the

Ave so you don't have to destroy all the trees on the north side.  I think this is a waste as well as you can legally ride on the
sidewalk and it will last longer, but it's an option.

woods floods often.  If you put in a trail, you need to make sure that area drains or the water will potentially seep

Woodland Trail was conceived to preserve the wooded feel of the neighborhood.  Adding trails or sidewalks would require

far more problematic than walking in the street on Woodland Trl where there is very little traffic.

underground back toward the houses and our basements.  Additionally, the water will ruin your new trail.  Also, the trees
and grass are rarely ever trimmed on that stretch of North Ave.  You'd have to make a commitment to trimming and mowing on a far more
regular basis or the trail will be unusable.  I am skeptical you will commit to this because you don't do it now.

because I ride too quickly to deal with the crossings and twists and turns on the city bike path.  Protected lanes on the street are
are very hospitible to bikers.  Furthermore, the biggest growth in the bicycle market are electric assist bikes, which are
much too fast for a city bike trail.













































































Non-answer - no sump









Non-answer - no sump







           
 


                                   


 
   


         


 
        


                                 


 


 


 


 








From:
To: Sean Simonson
Subject: 2022 NW Area Mill and Overlay--St. Olaf Ave.
Date: Sunday, July 18, 2021 11:01:44 AM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization.

Dear Sean,

I appreciate the clear information provided for next summer’s street project, and, since I could not attend the July 14
information session, am glad that the meeting materials are available on the city website.  If you are keeping an
email list of those to be notified of future developments, please add me to that list.

As far as drainage and paving problems are concerned, here in the 700 block the pavement is still fairly decent, but
we also have quite a few construction trucks going back and forth for various projects, so it is heavily trafficked in
two senses of the word.  Around the RR tracks, there are definitely rough spots, and the St. Oaf Ave/Orchard
intersection is rough as well.

I have not noted water pooling, and have had no problems in that area, except for a sudden and unexplained wet
basement two summers ago.  It seemed to be seeping in from the south—street—side and was the first time we’d
had water in the basement in the 50 years we’ve lived here.  At that point I had a sump pump installed, but frankly
have not noted that it has been running.  Anyway, the basement is dry.  My next door neighbors reported water in
their basement at the same time, but I don’t know if that has persisted.

Thank you,





From:
To: Sean Simonson
Cc: Rhonda Pownell
Subject: Neighborhood Meeting Questionnaire Reponses
Date: Tuesday, July 13, 2021 8:02:47 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization.
Sean and Mayor Pownell,

I'm writing regarding the 2022 project letter we received as neighbors and residents that will
be affected by this project. Thank you for soliciting feedback - that is very much appreciated. 

I have some thoughts and some questions. We live at  - the corner of
. We have the drainage pond in our backyard, as well as the large City

drain on the corner of our property. When we first learned about this project, we made an
assumption (bad on our part) that the project here would be similar to what was just completed
on the east side of John North Park, paint on the street, so that this corridor of the city had
continuity in the appearance, and at least to us, that seemed to make sense. It was surprising to
us, to learn instead, that a trail was going to be constructed on the north side of North Ave. 

We moved here 10 years ago because it was a special place in Northfield. A quiet gem that
was still left intact with mature trees and homes with larger plots of land. Wang's Woods, we
were told, is a wetland area that would never be built on - clearly we didn't do all of our
homework; we know the property lines and we know the easement rights, we naively never
thought the city would seek to put a trail through a wetland property. In our yard last year we
had owls, cardinals, blue jays and woodchucks; 2 hawks made their home here, baby deer
hang out with their parents at the pond, the mallard ducks have returned every year we've lived
here to hatch their ducklings (much to the happiness of the hawk!). My point is, in addition to
this project affecting our property, it also affects the wildlife that call this area home. They
will leave when their water source is no more, and when it is no longer safe for them to raise
their young here.

I also question the need. What were the driving factors to put a trail on the north side of
North? Selfishly, I look up and down North and see many homes that will be impacted by the
removal of the big beautiful trees and greenery that provide shade and privacy for all of us, our
home included. I want all to have access to safe roads and trails to ride and roll and be able to
be out and about. There is a sidewalk on the south side of North - has widening that been
considered in addition to painting the street for the bikes? Putting a trail on the southsdie
would ensure that the senior living community could use it safely (1000 Cannon and NRC)
without having to hurry across North to connect. That would seemingly be way more
cost effective as well. What about bump outs to slow down traffic and make safe crossings?
Paint the crosswalks for safe crossings? At the beginning of the pandemic, when the only thing
we could all do safely was be out of our houses and exploring nature, there was never an issue
of being too close to other people, of folks not having space to bike or roll. How was the need
for this project assessed? It appears that in past studies, a project on North was not in
consideration. 

While I'm not super excited about a trail running next to our once quiet property, I'm far more
concerned about the drainage in this area. When it rains, our sump pump runs constantly. We
sit at the bottom of the hill and that little pond has gone up and over it's banks almost every
year that we've lived here; I can't imagine what sort of water issues we and our neighbors will





From:
To: Sean Simonson
Subject: project questionnaire for 2022 NW Area Mill and Overlay Project
Date: Monday, July 19, 2021 5:16:23 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization.
Hi Sean,

First, let me say how appalled I was at the audience questions at the public meeting last week. Most were
inappropriate and rude. Instead of coming together to provide constructive feedback, it turned out to be a
small number of vocal individuals attacking you and your team. You showed a tremendous amount of
patience. 

My only feedback for you is how to establish a bike lane along North Ave. I like the idea of a connected
bike trail system, and, in the case of North Ave., it sure seems a better fit and more cost effective to build
this on the existing road like what the City did on Lockwood Drive last year. The amount of disruption
installing a new bike trail on the right-of-way on the north side of North Ave. would be significant, including
the removal of so many nice shade trees and relocation of utilities.  

Good luck in your planning,

 Northfield, MN 55057





From:
To: Sean Simonson; Rhonda Pownell
Subject: NW Northwest Mill Meeting of 07/14/21
Date: Thursday, July 15, 2021 8:49:26 AM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization.
Sean:

We attended the meeting last evening pertaining to the above street project.  We thought it was well
attended.

A couple of items stuck out:

1.  Nobody wants the trail on the north side of North Avenue
2.  Whether there's a 2:1 tree replacement set up or not, people are worried about the great loss of trees.
3.  Looking at the last slide of your program and the description of the the "On-Street Bikeway/Trail" for
North Avenue, is clearly something that needs to be discussed.  The clear choice, when discussed with
property owners on North Avenue, is the On-Street Bikeway has virtually NO resistance!!!!  You'll have
plenty of support if that option is chosen rather than the Trail.

Thank you for the informative meeting.









From:
To: Sean Simonson
Subject: 2022 Proposed Mill and Overlay Project
Date: Friday, July 16, 2021 6:30:03 AM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization.
As a resident of  , I would like to endorse the following:

1). On street buffered bike lane for North Avenue between Cedar/Eveleth and North Park.

2) Minimal tree trimming/removal along Woodland Trail.

Sincerely,



From:
To: Sean Simonson
Subject: 2022 Proposed Improvements…Bike Trail
Date: Friday, July 16, 2021 11:02:53 AM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization.

We live at , street and sewer improvements completed in 2019. Our comments about the
proposed bike trail addition to be included with North Avenue improvements follow.

We are retirees with young grandchildren who visit weekly. We bike frequently with and without grandkids. Any
safety improvement to biking on North Avenue would be welcome.  Currently we only permit the grandkids on the
sidewalk along North Ave (city ordinance violation?).

The presentation material on July 14 included 3 options for North Avenue.  We are in favor of the cycle lane option. 
It saves trees and provides a barrier between bikers and traffic. The buffer option is merely a bike stripe.  If it were a
true buffer with posts along the route, we would have selected that.

Eliminating parking on North Ave will have minimal impact at Summerfield Apts. Spring/summer usually have 4
cars parked on North Ave.  Fall/winter it increases to 5 or 6.  There are always parking spaces available in the lot
provided.  While we have not researched this, we believe parking on North Ave is a matter of convenience not a
lack of parking availability in the lot.

Thanks for the opportunity to comment.



From:
To: Sean Simonson
Cc:
Subject: Proposed 2022 NW Area Project, specifically a new trail along North Avenue
Date: Monday, July 12, 2021 3:02:54 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization.
Hello Sean,
My name is , and I wanted to detail in writing my significant concerns with this project
before the meeting on Wednesday, specifically the development of a trail along North Avenue. To
summarize, my questions can be condensed as follows:
1) Why is this being considered? Who wants this trail? Why is this being built? What problems will it
solve? There is already a sidewalk along the entire south side of North Avenue. A new trail seems
completely redundant.
2) Along those same lines, where is the traffic study? Who will use this trail, and how much will they use
it, especially considering there is a sidewalk along the other side of the road?
3) What other alternatives have been studied? Why is a separate paved path considered the best option?
4) The houses in Wang's Woods (the common name for the Woodland Trail neighborhood north of North
Avenue) were built on a wetland. We all have sump pumps and there are drainage issues (standing water
in multiple areas) after significant rain events. How will the problems that will come from putting in more
impervious surface be addressed? Also, how will the affected homeowners be compensated for the lost
of significant land, as well as mature, beautiful trees? (I would argue the trees add more long-term value
to North Avenue than a paved trail would.)

My husband  and I have lived at  for the past 22 years. I am a runner, and use
the trails through Prairie Hills Park and North Park on a daily basis. I walk my dog along the sidewalks in
my immediate neighborhood three times a day. Our kids, who are now 20 and 16, walked or biked to
Greenvale Park Elementary daily. I feel like I have a pretty good handle on the trail and sidewalk
conditions year-round, as well as the pedestrian and bike needs in the northwest area of town. Along with
my neighbors, we have thought of many other less costly (both in terms of money and climate)
alternatives that should be considered before charging ahead with a separate paved trail: 
1) Paint the crosswalks and put up “Pedestrian Crossing” signs, especially across North Avenue at
Cannon Valley Drive, at Ensley and North, and at Summerfield and North. (The painting is a minimum,
and should be done regardless. Honestly, all of the crosswalks in the Dakota County/NW section of
Northfield need repainting on a regular basis, no matter if they’re scheduled for mill & overlay or not.)  If
memory serves, the crosswalks have been painted only ONCE in our 22 years here. (I am probably
wrong on this, but they have certainly not been repainted in the last 5 years.) I was just near Second
Street and Oak last week, taking my dog for a run in the Upper Arb, and the amount of paint on the roads
(for crosswalks and bike lanes) in the northeast part of town is almost overwhelming in comparison. 
2) Enforce the snow shoveling ordinances for homeowners, and make sure the city plows the trails in
Prairie Hills Park and North Park. Some homeowners are great, but others certainly do not follow the law.
This forces me and my dog to walk along the street so as not to slip and fall on the accumulating ice.
3) Mow the right of way between both ends of Woodland Trail and North Avenue, and take down
buckthorn and other small bushes at those corners which obscure the sight lines. Because we had a new
driver in our house last summer, I went out with the loppers myself so that he could look east along North
Avenue to see oncoming traffic before turning right. 
4) If a trail is still considered to be necessary, please consider banning parking on BOTH sides of North
Avenue (currently only the north side is banned), institute a 25-mile-per-hour speed limit, and paint an on-
street bikeway. Along those lines, enforce the speed limit along North Avenue, period. 

I have talked to multiple neighbors, all of whom walk, bike, and spend time on the sidewalks and trails,
and we all feel sideswiped by this. Of those I have talked to, no one is in favor of this, and cannot
understand the need for or the reasoning behind this decision. If it is just to say "we have added another
mile of bike trail in Northfield!" that is not a good enough reason. If it is just because the Toole Design
engineers put it in the March 2019 "City of Northfield Pedestrian Bike and Trail System" final report as an
option (when it didn't list the North Avenue corridor as a problem or "gap" area for either biking or



pedestrian needs), that is not a good enough reason. If it is to promote a safer route to school (I lived it! I
am in favor of it!), kids would still have to cross North Avenue to get to Greenvale and that is not as safe
as it could be -- a trail would only exacerbate the existing issues. I am all for promoting pedestrian and
bicycle routes in our wonderful town -- but let's please spend the money wisely, where there is an actual
need voiced by the neighborhood.

I hope to talk to you in person at the meeting on Wednesday.



From:
To: Sean Simonson
Subject: Northfield on-street bikeway improvements and trails
Date: Wednesday, July 14, 2021 11:07:06 AM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization.

I have concerns about the bikeway paths being developed in town, particularly those on
Lockwood Drive and probably Thye Parkway.  I have loved biking all my life and biked all
around town and on trails for about 45 years.  BUT, making bike trails out of city streets
doesn't make sense to me.  I agree with bike lanes on the side of the street, but making the
entire street a bike trail is too much.  In order to get to downtown or anywhere else from our
residence, we will have to drive bike trails--driving at bike speeds when there are bikes there. 
I would like a street to drive on.  Right now, the city has invested in many signs and much
painting on the street, indicating bikes have the right of way on the street---essentially making
it a bike trail, not a street for car traffic.  I hope you will reassess this plan.














